Visit us at www.swisherinc.com - Visitenos en www.swisherinc.com - Rendez-nous visite a : www.swisherinc.com

/] ®

L

OWNER’S
MANUAL

MANUAL DEL
PROPIETARIO

MANUEL DU
PROPRIETAIRE

Trim-N-Mow

Model Number
Numero del modelo
Numéro de modele

ST67522BS
ST67522E-TSC

Starting Serial Number
Del numero de serie
A partir du no de série

L215-334001

Made In The

IMPORTANT Assembly USA
IMPORTANTE Operation
; ; of US and Global Parts
Service and Adjustment
IMPORTANT Repair Parts
Read and follow all Safety Hecho en
Ensamblaje
Precautions and Instructions before E . J ient EE . U U
operating this equipment unc_lo_nam'?n 0 de Estados Unidos y partes mundial
. : Servicio y ajuste
Leay siga todas las advertencias e| _. .,
instrucciones sobre seguridad antes dePlezas para reparacion Fabriqué aux
poner en funcionamiento este equipo Assemblage ETATS'U N |S
Avant de mettre en marche cet Utilisation des Etats-Unis et Pieces mondiaux

équipement, lire le présent manuel et

suivre toutes les directives de sécuritg Rgglage et entretien
indiquées Pieces de rechange

SWISHER ACQUISITION INC.

1602 CORPORATE DRIVE, WARRENSBURG MISSOURI 64093
PHONE 660-747-8183 FAX 660-747-8650
TELEFONO 660-747-8183 FAX 660-747-8650
TELEPHONE 660-747-8183 TELECOPIEUR 660-747-8650

10698 REV 15-334



LIMITED WARRANTY

The manufacturer’s warranty to the original consumer purchaser is: This product is free from defects |
materials and workmanship for a period of two (2) years from the date of purchase by the original con
purchaser. We will repair or replace, at our discretion, parts found to be defective due to materials or
workmanship. This warranty is subject to the following limitations and exclusions:

1) Engine Warranty All engines utilized on our products have a separate warranty extend
to them by the individual engine manufacturer. Any engine service
difficulty is the responsibility of the engine manufacturer and in no way
is Swisher or its agents responsible for the engine warranty. The Brigg
& Stratton Engine Service Hot Line is 1-800-233-3723.

2) Commercial Use This product is not intended for commercial use and carries no
commercial warranty.

3) Limitation This warranty applies only to products which have been properly
assembled, adjusted, and operated in accordance with the instructions
contained within this manual. This warranty does not apply to any
product of Swisher that has been subject to alteration, misuse, abuse,
improper assembly or installation, shipping damage, or to normal wear
of the product.

4) Exclusions Excluded from this warranty are normal wear, normal adjustments, at
normal maintenance.

In the event you have a claim under this warranty, you must return the product to an authorized
dealer. All transportation charges, damage, or loss incurred during transportation of parts submit
replacement or repair under this warranty shall be borne by the purchaser. Should you have any qt
concerning this warranty, please contact us toll-free at 1-800-222-8183. The model number, serial n
date of purchase, and the name of the authorized Swisher dealer from whom you purchased the mo
be needed before any warranty claim can be processed.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES

AND ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED TO THE SAME TIME PERIODS STATED

HEREIN FOR ALL EXPRESSED WARRANTIES. Some states do not allow the limitation

consequential damages or limitations on how long an implied warranty may last, so the above limitati
exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may have
rights, which vary from state-to-state. This is a limited warranty as defined by the Magnuson-Moss /
1975.



Safety Instructions

This Safety Alert Symbol indicates important messages in this
manual. When you see this symbol, carefully read the message that
follows and be alert to the possibility of personal injury.

Read, understand and follow all instructions in the manual and on the trimmer
before starting.

Read this manual carefully. Become familiar with the controls and how to
operate the unit properly.

Only allow responsible adults, who are familiar with the instructions, to
operate the unit.

Clear the area of objects such as rocks, toys, etc. that could be thrown by the
unit.

Be sure the area is clear of other people before trimming. Stop the unit if
anyone enters the area.

Be aware of the direction of the trimmer discharge and do not direct it at
anyone. Do not direct trimmer discharge at breakable objects, such as
windows, etc.

Do not operate trimmer without all guards and shields in place.

Never leave the machine running unattended.

Trim only in daylight or good artificial light.

Do not operate the trimmer while under the influence of alcohol or drugs.
Watch for traffic when operating near roadways.

Use the trimmer as the manufacturer intended and as described in the
manual.

Do not operate trimmer if it has been dropped or damaged in any manner.
Always have the damage repaired before operating.

Always wear safety glasses or eye shields when using the trimmer.

Dress properly. Do not operate the trimmer when barefoot or wearing open
sandals. Wear only solid shoes for good traction when trimming. Wear long
sleeved shirts or jackets, also long pants. Do not trim in shorts.

Keep your eyes and mind on your trimmer and the area being trimmed.

Do not let other interests distract you.

Do not put hands and feet near or under rotating parts.

Before cleaning, inspecting or repairing your trimmer, stop the engine and
disconnect the spark plug wire and keep it away from the spark plug to
prevent accidental starting.

Do not operate the trimmer if it vibrates abnormally. Excessive vibration is a
sign of damage. Stop the engine and safely check for damage and repair as
required.

Do not operate the trimmer in wet grass, where good footing may not be
possible. Walk, never run.

Stop the trimmer when crossing gravel drives, etc.

3



Slope Operation

Slopes are a major factor related to loss of control and slip accidents,
which can result in severe injury. All slopes require extra caution. If you
feel uneasy on it do not trim it.

DO: Trim across the face of a slope and not up and down.

DO: Remove objects such as rocks, tree limbs, etc.

DO: Watch for holes, ruts or bumps. Tall grass can hide obstacles.

DO NOT: Mow near drop-offs, ditches or embankments. The operator could
lose footing or balance.

DO NOT: Trim excessively steep slopes.
DO NOT: Trim on wet grass. Reduced footing could cause slipping.

Children

Keep children out of the area and under the watchful care of another
responsible adult.

Be alert and turn the machine off if children enter the area.

Before and when backing, look behind and down for small children.

Never allow children to operate this machine.

Use extra care when approaching blind corners, shrubs, trees or other objects
that may obstruct vision.

Service

Use extra care handling gasoline and other fuels. They are flammable and
vapors are explosive.

Use only an approved container.

Never remove gas cap or add fuel with the engine running.

Allow engine to cool before refueling. Do not smoke while refueling.

Never refuel the machine indoors.

Never store the machine or fuel container where there is an open flame, such
as a water heater.

Never run a machine inside a closed area.

Keep nuts and bolts tight and equipment in good condition.

Never tamper with safety devices.

Keep machine free of grass, leaves or other debris build up. Clean oil or fuel
spillage. Allow machine to cool before storing.

Stop and inspect the equipment if you strike an object. Repair if necessary
before restarting.

Never make repairs or adjustments with the engine running.



4 )

The operation of any mower can encounter foreign objects to be thrown into the eyes, resulting in
-g) Severe eye damage. Always wear certified safety glasses or wide-vision safety goggles over

spectacles before starting any cutting machine and while operating such a machine.

> <
The operation of any mower produces sound waves that are damaging to the human ear. Ear
protection is recommended.

\, V,

( CAUTION! )
Tragic accidents can occur if the operator is not alert to the presence of children. Children
are often attracted to the machine and the mowing activity. Never assume that children
will remain where you last saw them.

\_ J

( N\
Do not operate the trimmer if it vibrates abnormally. Excessive vibration is a sign of damage.
Stop the engine and safely check for damage and repair as required.

\ J

AVOID SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH

* DO NOT OPERATE WHEN CHILDREN OR OTHERS
ARE AROUND. REMOVE OBJECTS THAT COULD
| BETHROWN BY THE CUTTING LINES.
* WEAR SAFETY APPROVED EYE PROTECTION
WHEN OPERATING.
| » DO NOT SERVICE OR ADJUST CUTTING HEAD OR
OTHER MOVING PARTS UNLESS ENGINE IS
STOPPED AND SPARK PLUG WIRE IS
DISCONNECTED.
* KEEP SAFETY DEVICES, SUCH AS GUARDS AND
DEFLECTORS, IN PLACE AND OPERATING.
* GO ACROSS SLOPES NOT UP AND DOWN.
* LOOK DOWN AND BEHIND BEFORE AND WHILE
MOVING BACKWARDS.
* READ AND FOLLOW OWNER’S MANUAL.

bl 1 G Q1 O

Trim-N-Mow Decal
OD65




Contents of Box:

Tools Required:

Assembly

Trimmer Fig. 1 Fig. 2
Parts bag containing:
Manual 2
Engine manual Loosen knobs
Safety goggles

Bottle of engine oil Remove

Trimmer Line
Cable Clip

5" wrench Fig. 3

Reinstall
hardware

Installation of Handles:

1.

2.
3.

Remove the Bolts, Washers, and Wing nuts from the handle mounting plates located at the rear of the trimmer
frame. (Fig. 1)

Next, slightly loosen the two plastic handle knobs to allow the top handle section to pivot freely. (Fig. 2)

Pull up and back on the center bar of the handle assembly to rotate it towards the rear of the trimmer. Be careful
to avoid pinching or damaging the control cable. (Fig. 2)

Now, loosely reinstall the bolts, washers, and wing nuts from step 1 through the top holes of the lower handle and
handle mounting plates at the rear of the trimmer. Do not fully tighten until you're ready to adjust the handle for
operation! (Fig. 3)

Rotate the upper handle up to align it with the lower handle (Fig 4). Next, slowly pull the engine starter rope until
it will slide into the rope guide then tighten the plastic handle knobs on both sides.

Now you're ready to adjust the handle for comfortable operation by selecting the appropriate hole position of the
handle mounting plates (Fig. 3), tighten the wing nuts securely.

Handles may be adjusted up and down and in and out for comfortable operation.

6



Preparing Unit For First Use

* Fill engine crankcase with oil. A 200z. bottle has been provided with this unit. A new unit
requires 18-200z. DO NOT OVERFILL.

* Fill the engine fuel tank with gasoline. GASOLINE SHOULD BE ADDED OUTSIDE IN A
WELL-VENTILATED AREA.

* Check to ensure string has been installed properly. A diagram is provided just above the
trimmer head for proper installation.

* Refer to engine manufacture’s manual for oil and fuel specifications.

Operation

Important! To ensure proper operation, clean the engine and trimmer
regularly. Remove any build up of chaff from the top of the engine.

To start the trimmer:

1. Grasp the control bale against the handle and hold. The trimmer head will begin turning
when the engine is being started.

2. Grasp the engine rope handle and pull out slowly until resistance is felt, then pull rapidly
with full arm stroke. Repeat until the engine starts.

3. To stop the engine, release the control bale.

Important! For safest operation, make sure debris is directed away from you and others.

Trimming Tips
. Do not lift the trimmer head when trimming. Let the head rest lightly touching the ground.
. Keep an eye on the length of the trimmer line. As the line gets shorter they become less

effective at cutting and will take longer to trim properly. Replace the line as necessary (see
Installing Trimmer Line).

. Do not trim wet grass.
. Use caution when trimming slopes.
. Use the proper length of line. Using a line too long for the unit will cause stalling and

unacceptable operation.

Troubleshooting

. If engine will not start, remove and check air filter to make sure filter and
carburetor are clean.



Installing Trimmer Line

Important! Use the proper length of line. Using a line too long for the unit will cause
stalling and unacceptable operation.

Use 18” Trimmer Line Part Numbé&3618

* Loosely fold trimmer line in half.

* Insert line through the bottom holes of the cutting disc (Step 1).

* Bring ends around and through the slot in the cutting disc flange (Step 2).
* Pull ends to tighten loop (Step 3).

Direction of Debris

8



Trimmer Maintenance

Make sure your trimmer is in safe working condition by keeping the following guidelines in mind every
time you use your trimmer.

Keep trimmer in good operating condition and keep all guards and shields in place. DO NOT operate
this trimmer if any of the shields and guards are missing.

Check all fasteners for secure fit to keep equipment in safe working order. Make adjustments as
necessary.

To reduce fire hazards, keep engine free of grass, leaves or excessive grease.

DO NOT operate trimmer with a damaged or missing muffler. DO NOT tamper with exhaust system;
this may cause a fire hazard.

DO NOT operate engine if air cleaner or the cover over the carburetor air intake is missing. Removal
of these parts could create a fire hazard.

Before cleaning, making adjustments or repairing the trimmer, STOP engine, disconnect spark plug
wire and allow engine to cool.

Handle gasoline with care. DO NOT smoke or use open flame near gasoline. Use only approved
gasoline containers. Never fuel or run trimmer in poorly ventilated areas, such as a garage or utility
building.

Always replace fuel tank cap. Be sure to clean up any spilled gasoline.

Do not change the engine governor settings or over-speed the engine; severe injury or damage may
result.

Never store mower with gasoline in the tamgide a building where fumes may reach an open flar
spark. Always allow engine to cool before storing.

e \
A NEVER ADD GASOLINE TO A HOT ENGINE — ALLOW ENGINE TO
L COOL BEFORE ADDING GASOLINE. )
( )
WARNING — ALWAYS STOP ENGINE AND DISCONNECT SPARK PLUG
L WIRE BEFORE PERFORMING ANY ADJUSTMENTS OR SERVICE. )

Engine

Refer to the engine service manual provided with this unit.

Belt

Occasionally check the belt for wear. A worn belt should be replaced.

Belt Replacement

Remove belt cover.

Disengage belt from idler pulley.

Remove three engine bolts and raise engine.

Remove old belt.

Install new belt by first routing belt around the front pulley.

Lower engine and replace three engine bolts.

Install belt around engine pulley.

Ensure that belt is correctly installed in the groove of the engine and front pulleys.
Engage the idler pulley.

Reinstall belt cover.



Trim-N-Mow

See Page 11

ltem # | Part# Description
1 N/A Engine - Briggs & Stratton
2 NB253 | Bolt - Serr Flange, 5/16-18 X1 1/4ZY Gr5
3 NB170 | Nut - Serr Flange 5/16-18 ZY Case Hrd
4 2063 Pulley - Engine; Trimmer
5 20258 Disc - Inertia, .5 X @6.875
6 NB607 | Washer - SP Bellvl. PLN .413 X.945 X.118
7 NB167N| Bolt- HHC 3/8-24 X 1 1/2 GR 5 Nyloc
8 2019 Guard - Belt
9 19135 Clip - Panel
10 2046 Eyebolt - Pigtail; 5/16-18 X 2 3/4"
11 2034B Cable - Operator Presence; Briggs
12 2051 Clip - Conduit 7/8
13 2030 Knob - Black Plastic
14 NB275 Washer - SAE Flat 5/16 ZY
15 26X249 Screw - .312-18 X .75
16 20260 Nut - Wing 5/16-18
17 NB159 Washer - Split Lock 5/16

When ordering replacement parts

* USE PAINT CODE: TK=BLACK

10

ltem # | Part# Description
18 10397 Handle - Bail
19 19561 Grip - Handle
20 10578* Handle - String Trimmer, Upper
21 NB587 | Bolt - Carriage, 5/16-18 X1 3/4 ZY Gr 2
22 10399* Handle - String Trimmer, Lower
23 NB596 | Bolt - Serr Flange, 5/16-18 X 3/4 Gr 5
24 2026* Cover - Rear
25 2002K Wheel - 13.75", Blk
26 NB132 Bolt -1/2-13 X4 HCC GR5 ZY
27 20259* Bracket - Handle Mount
28 2005* Base - Upper Motor ST
29 NB281 | Nut - Nyloc 1/2-13 ZY Standard Pattern
30 NB555 Washer - USS Flat, 1/2 ZY
31 NB118 Nut - Jam, 1/2-13 ZY Gr 2
32 19113 Belt - 59", Trimmer
33 2006* Base - Lower Motor
34 2027 Shield - Rubber Standard




Trimmer Head Assembly for Trim-NMow

When ordering replacement parts
* USE PAINT CODE: TK=BLACK

11

ltem# | Part# Description

1 NB595 Nut - Lock Jam, 5/8-11 2 Way Grade A
2 2049 Pulley - Blade, 4.5"

3 NB149 Washer - 5/8 ID X1 OD 14 GA ZY

4 B985/8 Bearing - Trimmer

5 19110* Weldment - Trimmer Neck

6 18846 Shaft - Trimmer

7 NB586 Nut - Hex Jam, 5/8-11 ZY

8 20262* Weldment - Cutting Disc

9 NB598 Nut - Serr Flange, 5/8-11 ZY Grade 2
10 2035 Roller - Threaded

11 NB181 Nut - Nyloc 5/16-18 ZY

12 20238 Spring - Idler, Trimmer

13 NB107 Bolt - 3/8-16 X 1 1/2 HCC GR5 zZY

14 19107 Pulley - Backside Idler, 1.87"0OD .375"ID
15 NB280 Nut - 2 Way Lock 3/8-16 ZY & Wax Gr A
16 NB501 Bolt - 5/16-18 X 1 HCC GR5 zZY

17 NB579 | Washer - Fender, 5/16 X 1 1/4 OD ZY GR2
18 19111* Bracket - Idler, Trimmer

19 16823 Bushing - Shoulder 3/8, ZT60
20 NB253 Bolt - Serr Flange, 5/16-18 X1 1/4ZY Gr5
21 2042 Guard - String
22 26X249 Screw - .312-18 X .75




GARANTIA LIMITADA

La garantia que el fabricante otorga al comprador original es: Este producto esta libre de defectos ¢
materiales y la mano de obra por un periodo de dos (2) afios desde la fecha de compra por parte de
comprador consumidor original. Repararemos o cambiaremos, a nuestra discrecion, las partes que
determine estén defectuosas debido a los materiales 0 a la mano de obra. Esta garantia esta sujete
siguientes limitaciones y exclusiones:

1) Garantia del motor Todos los motores que se utilizan en nuestros productos poseen L
garantia separada que las extiende el fabricante a cada motor.
Cualquier problema en el funcionamiento del motor es
responsabilidad del fabricante del motor y de ninguna manera
Swisher o sus agentes son responsables por la garantia del motor. E
teléfono de atencion de Briggs & Stratton Engine Service Hot Line es
1-800-233-3723.

2) Uso Comercial Este producto no ha sido disefiado para uso comercial y no posee
garantia comercial.

3) Limitacion Esta garantia se aplica sélo a los productos que se han ensamblac
ajustado y operados correctamente de acuerdo con las instrucciones
contenidas en este manual. Esta garantia no se aplica a ningun
producto de Swisher que ha sido objeto de modificaciones, mal uso,
abuso, ensamblaje o instalacién incorrectos, dafios en el embarque,
a un desgaste normal del producto.

4) Exclusiones Estan excluidos de esta garantia el desgaste normal, los ajustes
normales y el mantenimiento normal.

En caso de que usted tenga un reclamo amparado por esta garantia, debe regresar el product
representante de servicio autorizado. Todos los cargos de transporte, dafios o pérdida que se proc
durante el transporte de las piezas suministradas para el cambio o reparacién bajo esta garant
cubrird el comprador. Si tiene preguntas relacionadas con esta garantia, por favor llamenos al nu
gratis 1-800-222-8183. Antes de procesar cualquier reclamo cubierto por la garantia, necesitamos
el namero del modelo, el nimero del serial y el nombre del distribuidor Swisher autorizado en do
usted compr6 la podadora.

ESTA GARANTIA NO SE APLICA A DANOS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENCIALES Y
CUALQUIERA DE LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS SE LIMITAN AL MISMO PERIODO DE
TIEMPO ESTABLECIDO AQUI, PARA TODAS LAS GARANTIAS EXPRESAS. Algunos estados
no permiten la limitacién de los dafios consecuenciales o las limitaciones en la duracién de una gar
implicita, asi que las limitaciones o las exclusiones de arriba es posible que no apliquen para usted
garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos y usted puede tener otros derechos, los cuales va
un estado a otro. Esta es una garantia limitada de acuerdo a como se ha definido en la ley Magn
Moss Act de 1975.



Instrucciones sobre seguridad

Este simbolo de alerta de seguridad indica mensajes importantes en
este manual. Cuando vea este simbolo, lea cuidadosamente el mensaje
gue sigue y esté alerta a la posibilidad de lesiones personales

Lea, comprenda y siga todas las instrucciones del manual y sobre la orilladora antes
de encenderla

Lea cuidadosamente este manual. Familiaricese con los controles y como operar
correctamente la unidad.

Solo permita que los adultos responsables, que estén familiarizados con las
instrucciones operen la unidad.

Limpie el area de objetos tales como rocas, juguetes, etc., que pudieran ser arrojados
por la unidad.

Asegurese de que no haya otras personas antes de hacer recortes. Detenga la
unidad si alguien entra al area.

Esté alerta sobre la direccion de la descarga de la orilladora y no la dirija hacia nadie.
No dirija la descarga de la orilladora hacia objetos rompibles, tales como ventanas,
etc.

No ponga en funcionamiento la orilladora sin que tenga colocadas todas las
protecciones y pantallas.

Nunca deje la maquina funcionando sin supervision.

Pode sélo bajo la luz del dia o con buena luz artificial.

No opere la orilladora mientras esté bajo la influencia del alcohol o de drogas.
Tenga cuidado con el trafico cuando esté operando cerca de vias de comunicacion.
Use la orilladora de acuerdo a lo proyectado por el fabricante y como se describe en
el manual.

No ponga a funcionar la orilladora si se ha caido o esta dafiada de alguna forma.
Siempre haga que reparen los dafios antes de ponerla a funcionar.

Siempre use gafas de seguridad o protectores para los ojos cuando use la orilladora.
Vistase adecuadamente. No opera la orilladora cuando esté descalzo o cuando use
sandalias abiertas. Use solo zapatos sélidos para una buena traccion cuando esté
rebajando. Use camisas manga larga o chaquetas, también use pantalones largos.
No pode usando pantalones cortos.

Mantenga los o0jos y la mente en su orilladora y en el area que esta podando.

No permita que otros intereses lo distraigan.

No coloque las manos y los pies cerca o debajo de las piezas rotatorias.

Antes de limpiarla inspeccione o repare la orilladora, pare el motor y desconecte el
cable de la bujia y manténgalo lejos de la bujia para evitar un arranque accidental.
No opere la orilladora si vibra anormalmente. La vibracion excesiva es una sefal de
dafio. Pare el motor y revise cuidadosamente el dafio y reparelo como sea necesario.
No ponga a funcionar la orilladora sobre grama humeda, donde no sea posible una
pisada firme. Camine, nunca corra.

Detenga la orilladora cuando cruce sobre sendas de grava, etc.



Funcionamiento en pendiente

Las pendientes son un factor principal relacionado con la pérdida de
control y de accidentes por resbalones, los cuales pueden ocasionar
lesiones graves. Todas las pendientes exigen mayor precaucion. Si se
siente incébmodo en una pendiente no realice la poda.

Si: Pode a través de la cara de una pendiente y no arriba y abajo

Si: Quite los objetos tales como rocas, ramas de arboles, etc.

Si: Esté pendiente de los agujeros, los surcos o los topes. El césped alto puede
esconder los obstaculos.

NO: Pode cerca de declives, zanjas o terraplenes. El operador podria perder
apoyo o balance.

NO: Pode en exceso las pendientes pronunciadas

NO: Pode sobre el césped humedo. La pisada sin apoyo podria ocasionar

resbalones. .~
NINOS

Mantenga a los nifios fuera del area y bajo la supervision de otro adulto
responsable.

Esté alerta y apague la maquina si los nifios entran al area.

Antes y cuando repase, observe hacia atras y hacia abajo si hay nifos.

Nunca permita que los nifios pongan a funcionar esta maquina.

Tenga mayor cuidado cuando se aproxime a las esquinas ciegas, arbustos, arboles
0 hacia otros objetos que puedan obstruir la vision.

Servicio

Tenga mucho cuidado cuando manipule gasolina y otros combustibles. Son
inflamables y sus gases son explosivos.

Use solo un recipiente aprobado.

Nunca quite la tapa de la gasolina o afiada combustible con el motor encendido.
Permita que el motor se enfrie antes de agregarle mas combustible. No fume.
Nunca recargue de combustible la maquina en ambientes interiores.

Nunca almacene la maquina o el recipiente de combustible donde haya una llama
abierta, tal como un calentador de agua.

Nunca ponga a funcionar una maquina en un area cerrada.

Mantenga las tuercas y los pernos roscados apretados y el equipo en buena
condicion.

Nunca interfiera los dispositivos de seguridad

Mantenga la maquina libre de grama, hojas o de otras particulas. Limpie los
derrames de aceite y de combustible. Permita que la maquina se enfrie antes de
almacenarla.

Detenga e inspeccione el equipo si golpea un objeto. Repéarelo, si es necesario,
antes de volverlo a encender.

Nunca haga reparaciones o ajustes con el motor encendido.



Cuando esta en funcionamiento, cualquier cortadora puede chocar con objetos extrafios que podrian ser\
lanzados a los ojos, lo que podria causar lesiones graves. Siempre use lentes de seguridad certificados o

W gafas de seguridad de vision amplia sobre los anteojos, antes de fijar la vista en cualquier maquina cortad
y mientras esté operando tal maquina.

\

( )
El funcionamiento de cualquier cortadora produce ondas sonoras que pueden dafiar el oido humano. Se
recomienda proteccion para los oidos.

\, Z

(" iPRECAUCION! Pueden ocurrir accidentes tragicos si el operador no esta alerta a la presencia de )
los nifios. Los nifios, a menudo, se sienten atraidos por las maquinas y por la actividad de podar.

Nunca asuma que los nifios se quedaran donde usted los vié anteriormente.

\_ J

. ™)
No opere la orilladora si vibra anormalmente. La vibracion excesiva es una sefial de dafio. Pare el motor
y revise con cuidado el dafio y reparelo como sea necesario.

\. y,

AVOID SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH

* DO NOT OPERATE WHEN CHILDREN OR OTHERS
ARE AROUND. REMOVE OBJECTS THAT COULD
BE THROWN BY THE CUTTING LINES.

| *WEAR SAFETY APPROVED EYE PROTECTION

| WHEN OPERATING.

| » DO NOT SERVICE OR ADJUST CUTTING HEAD OR

| OTHER MOVING PARTS UNLESS ENGINE IS
STOPPED AND SPARK PLUG WIRE IS
DISCONNECTED.

* KEEP SAFETY DEVICES, SUCH AS GUARDS AND
DEFLECTORS, IN PLACE AND OPERATING.

* GO ACROSS SLOPES NOT UP AND DOWN.

* LOOK DOWN AND BEHIND BEFORE AND WHILE
MOVING BACKWARDS.

* READ AND FOLLOW OWNER’S MANUAL.

Trim-N-Mow Decal
OD65

ra



Las cajas contienen:

Herramientas necesarias
Llave de 12,7 mm

Contenido de las piezgs
en bolsas: Fig. 1

motor

Orilladora Ensamblaje

Manual

Manual del motor
Gafas de seguridad
Botella de aceite de

Quite la
tuerca

Linea cortadora
Sujetador de cable

Fig. 3

Reinstale
la tuerca

Retire los pernos, arandelas y tuercas de mariposa de las placas de montaje del mango ubicadas en la parte posterior del bz
podadora. Fig. 1

A continuacion, afloje un poco las dos perillas de plastico del mango para permitir que la seccion superior del mango gire libreme
2

Tire hacia arriba y hacia atras la barra central del conjunto de mango para girarlo hacia la parte posterior de la podadora. Evite |
dafar el cable de control. Fig. 2

Sin apretar, vuelva a instalar los pernos, arandelas y tuercas de mariposa del paso 1 a través de los orificios superiores del mat
y de las placas de montaje del mango en la parte posterior de la podadora. iNo apriete completamente hasta que esté listo par
mango para la operacion! Fig. 3

Gire el mango superior hasta alinearlo con el mango inferior (Fig. 4). A continuacion, tire lentamente de la cuerda de arranque
hasta que se deslice en su guia y luego apriete las perillas de plastico del mango en ambos lados.

Ahora esta listo para ajustar el mango para un manejo comodo mediante la seleccién de la posicion adecuada del orificio en las
montaje del mango (Fig. 3). Apriete firmemente las tuercas de mariposa.

Los mangos se pueden ajustar hacia arriba y hacia abajo y hacia adentro y hacia fuera para proporcionar un funcionamien

Ajuste del mango
6




Preparacion de la unidad para uso por primera vez

Llene el carter del motor con aceite. Con esta unidad se ha suministrado un 200z envase cor
aceite. Una nueva unidad requiere 18-200z. NO LO SOBRELLENE.

Llene el tanque de combustible del motor con gasolina. LA GASOLINA DEBE
AGREGARSE EN EL EXTERIOR, EN UN AREA BIEN VENTILADA.

Inspeccione para estar seguro de que la cuerda se ha instalado correctamente. Para realizar
instalacion correcta, se ha proporcionado un diagrama, y esta exactamente arriba de el cabe
de corte.

Consulte el manual del fabricante del motor para especificaciones de combustible y aceite.

Funcionamiento

ilmportante! Para asegurar un funcionamiento adecuado, limpie el motor
orilladora con regularidad. Quite de la parte superior del motor cualquier
acumulaciéon de paja desmenuzada.

Para arrancar la podadora:

1. Sujete la varilla de control contra el mango y sosténgala en esa posicion. El cabezal de cort
comenzard a girar cuando se arranque el motor.

2. Tome el tirador de la cuerda del motor y jalelo lentamente hasta sentir una resistencia,
luego jale rapidamente con la carrera completa del brazo. Repita la operaciéon hasta que el
motor arranque.

3. Para detener el motor, suelte la varilla de control.

ilmportante! Para una operacién mas segura, asegurese de que los desechos sean dirigidos lejc
de usted y de los demas.

Consejos para podar

No levante la cabeza recortadora cuando esté podando. Deje que la cabeza descanse levemen
tocando la tierra.

Mantenga un ojo sobre la longitud de la linea recortadora. A medida que la linea se hace mas c
también se hace menos efectiva para cortar y llevara mas tiempo para podar adecuadamente. (
la linea cuando sea necesario. (Vea la instalaciéon de la linea recortadora).

No pode la grama humeda.

Tenga cuidado cuando recorte en pendientes.

Use la longitud apropiada de la linea. El uso de una linea demasiado larga para la unidad, ocas
atascamientos y mal funcionamiento.

Solucion de problemas

Si no se arranque el motor, quitar el filtro de aire para asegurarse que el filtro y el
carburador estan limpios.



Instalacion de la linea recortadora

ilmportante! Use la longitud adecuada de la linea. El uso de una linea demasiado larga para la unidad,
ocasionara atascamientos y mal funcionamiento.

Compre la linea pre cortada P3618

» Doble con holgura la linea cortadora a la mitad.

* Inserte la linea a través de los agujeros inferiores del disco (Paso 1).

 Llevar extremos alrededor ya través de la ranura en la brida de disco (Paso 2).
» Hale los extremos para apretar el lazo (Paso 3).

Paso 1 Paso 2 Paso 3

Direccioén de los desechos



Mantenimiento de la orilladora

Asegurese de que la orilladora esté en buenas condiciones de trabajo, teniendo en mente las siguie
indicaciones cada vez que use su orilladora.

Mantenga la orilladora en buenas condiciones de funcionamiento y conserve todos los protectores
pantallas en su lugar. NO opere esta orilladora si falta alguna de las pantallas o protectores.

Revise que todos los sujetadores estén adaptados para mantener el equipo en una disposicic
trabajo. Haga los ajustes que sean necesarios.

A fin de reducir Ie peligros de incendio, mantenga el motor libre de grama, hojas o de grasa €

NO funcione la orilladora con un silenciador dafado o faltante.

NO intervenga el sistema de escape; esto podria causar un peligroso incendio.

NO funcione el motor si falta el purificador de aire o la cubierta colocada sobre la toma de aire del
carburador. La remocion de estas piezas podria crear un incendio peligroso.

Antes de limpiar, hacer ajustes o reparaciones a la orilladora, PARE el motor, desconecte elaable o
bujia y deje que el motor se enfrie.

Manipule la gasolina con cuidado. NO fume o use gasolina cerca de llamas abiertas. Utilice sélo
contenedores de gasolina aprobados.

Nunca afiada combustible o arranque la orilladora en areas poco ventiladas, tales como garajes o
edificios de servicios.

Siempre vuelva a colocar la tapa al tanque de combustible. Asegurese de limpiar cualquier gasolina
derramada.

No cambie los ajustes del gobernador del motor o le dé mas velocidad al motor; se pueden originar
lesiones o dafios graves.

Nunca almacene la orilladora, con gasolina en el tanque, dentro de un edificio donde los gases puet
alcanzar una llama abierta o chispas.

Siempre permita que el motor se enfrie antes de almacenarlo.

NUNCA ANADA GASOLINA A UN MOTOR CALIENTE — PERMITA QUE
EL MOTOR SE ENFRIE ANTES DE ANADIRLE GASOLINA.

A )
A

ADVERTENCIA - SIEMPRE PARE EL MOTOR Y DESCONECTE EL CABLE
DE LA BUJIA ANTES DE EFECTUAR CUALQUIER AJUSTE O SERVICIO.

Motor
» Refiérase al manual de servicio del motor, que se suministré con esta unidad.

Correa

» Ocasionalmente revise el desgaste de la correa. Una correa desgastada debe reemplazarse.
Cambio de la correa

* Retire la cubierta de la correa.

» Desenganche la correa de la polea tensora.

* Quite los tres pernos del motor y levantar el motor.

Quite la correa vieja.

Instale la correa alrededor de la polea delantera.

Bajar el motor y volver a colocar tres pernos de motor.

Instale la correa alrededor de la polea del motor.

Asegurese de que la correa esté correctamente instalado en la ranura del motor y las poleas delanteras.
Involucrar a la polea loca.

* Vuelva a instalar la cubierta de la correa.



Trim-N-Mow

Consulte

la pagina 11
Art. No. [Pieza No. Descripcion
1 N/A Motor Briggs & Stratton
2 NB253 Perno con brida de 5/16-18 x 1 1/4
3 NB170 Tuerca con brida dentada 5/16-18
4 2063 Polea&arandela de la cortadora
5 20258 Disco - Inercia, 0.5 X @6.875
6 NB607 Arandela Bellville SP
7 NB167N | Locktite para perno de motor 3/8-24 x 1 1/2
8 2019 Guarda correa
9 19135 Sujetar del panel
10 2046 Cancamo 5/ 16-18 X 2 3/4
11 2034B Cable accionado por el operador
12 2051 Clip para el cable
13 2030 Boton plastico negro
14 NB275 Arandela
15 26X249 5/16-18 x 3/4 Tornillo
16 20260 Tuerca - Ala 5/ 16-18
17 NB159 Arandela de seguridad 5/16

10

*Tabla de referencia de la pintura

Color Cadigo de la pintura
Negro texturizado TK
Art. No. |Pieza No. Descripcién
18 10397 Varilla accionada por el operador
19 19561 Apretén de la manija
20 10578* Mango superior
21 NB587 Perno cabeza de hongo de 5/16-18 x 2
22 10399* Mango inferior
23 NB596 | Perno con brida dentada de 5/16-18 x 3/4
24 2026* Cubierta posterior
25 2002K Rueda
26 NB132 1/2-13 X 4 Tornillo
27 20259* Soporte - Mango
28 2005* Base superior del motor
29 NB281 Tureca con Nyloc 1/2-13
30 NB555 Arandela - 1/2
31 NB118 Tuerca 1/2-13 ZY Gr 2
32 19113 Correa
33 2006* Base inferior del motor
34 2027 Pantalla de goma




Ensamblaje de la cabeza cortadora para la Trim-N-Mow

*Tabla de referencia de la pintura

Color Cadigo de la
pintura
Negro texturizado TK

Art. No. | Pieza No. Descripcion
1 NB595 Contratuerca de dos vias de 5/8-11
2 2049 Polea de pala- 4.5"
3 NB149 Arandela de 5/8 ID x 1 OD 14 GA
4 B985/8 Cojinete de pala
5 19110* Estructura de la cabeza
6 18846 Eje giratorio
7 NB586 Tuerca hexagonal jam 5/8-11
8 20262* Estructura del disco giratorio del recortador
9 NB598 Brida de la tuerca dentada, 5/8-11
10 2035 Rodillo roscado
11 NB181 Tuerca nyloc 5/16-18
12 20238 Resorte
13 NB107 Perno con brida de 3/8-16 x 1 1/2
14 19107 Polea
15 NB280 Tuerca 3/8-16
16 NB501 Perno 5/16-18 x 1
17 NB579 Arandela
18 19111 Soporte de Polea
19 16823 Buje
20 NB253 Perno con brida de 5/16-18 x 1 1/4
21 2042 Pantalla
22 26x249 .312-18 X .75 Tornillo

11




GARANTIE LIMITEE

Garantie du fabricant au consommateur acheteur original : Ce produit est garanti au consommateur a
d'origine contre toute défectuosité de matériel et de main d'ceuvre sur une période de deux (2) ans de
d'achat. Nous réparerons ou remplacerons, selon notre décision, les pieces trouvées défectueuses pc
de défaut de matériel ou de main-d'ceuvre. La présente garantie est sujette aux limites et exclusions
suivantes :

1) Garantie du moteur Tous les moteurs utilisés dans nos produits sont couverts par une
garantie séparée attribuée par leurs fabricants individuels. Tout
probléme a ce niveau est la responsabilité du fabricant et d'aucune fact
Swisher ou ses agents représentants ne pourront étre tenus responsak
des problemes sous garantie des moteurs. Ligne d'assistance pour
moteurs Briggs & Stratton : 1-800-233-3723.

2) Usage commercial Cet équipement n'est pas prévu pour usage commercial et n'est coL
d'aucune garantie dans ce cas.

3) Limites La présente garantie s'applique seulement aux équipements adéquatern
assemblés, réglés et utilisés selon les directives comprises dans le
présent manuel. La présente garantie ne s'applique a aucun équipeme
qui a été assujetti a toute modification, mauvaise utilisation, abus,
assemblage ou installation inadéquat, endommagement de transit ou a
l'usure normale du produit.

4) Exclusions Sont exclus de la présente garantie, l'usure. les réglages et I'entretien
normaux.

Pour toute réclamation de garantie, I'équipement ou la piéce défectueuse devra étre retourne
concessionnaire de service autorisé. Toute responsabilité de perte dommages et frais d'expédition
aux retours pour réparation ou remplacements sous garantie demeureront a la charge du propriétair
toute question relative a la présente garantie, veuillez communiquer avec nous au numéro sans frais
222-8183. Pour pouvoir appliquer la garantie, les numéros de modele et de série, la date d'achat et
du dépositaire Swisher autorité duquel I'équipement a été acheté seront requis.

LA PRESENTE GARANTIE NE S'APPLIQUE A AUCUN DOMMAGE D'INCIDENCE OU DE
CONSEQUENCE ET TOUTE GARANTIE DE MARCHANDISAGE IMPLICITE SERA LIMITEE A LA
MEME DUREE QUE CELLE INDIQUEE AUX PRESENTES, ET CE POUR TOUTE GARANTIE
EXPRIMEE DE FACON EXPRESSE. Certains Etats ou provinces ne permettent pas d'exceptio
dommages de conséquence ou de limite a la période de validité des garanties implicites, alors les lir
exclusions ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s'appliquer dans votre cas. La présente garantie vous donne c
particuliers et il se peut que vous ayez d'autres droits qui varient d'un Etat ou d'une province a l'aut
présente est une garantie limitée tel que défini par la loi américaine Magnuson-Moss de 1975.



Directives de sécurité

Ce symbole d'alerte de sécurité indique d'importants messages tout
au long du présent manuel. Lorsque rencontré, lisez attentivement
le message indiqué et demeurez sur vos gardes pour éviter toute
blessure possible.

e o o o

Avant de la mise en marche, lire et assimiler et suivre toutes les directives du
présent manuel et des décalques sur le coupe-bordure

Lire attentivement le présent manuel. Familiarisez-vous avec les commandes
et de la facon de faire fonctionner adéquatement la machine.

N'autorisez que des adultes responsables familiers avec les directives
d'opération de l'unité.

Dégagez l'aire de travail de tout objet qui pourrait étre projeté par la machine
tel les cailloux, débris, jouets, etc.

Avant de démarrer la machine, assurez-vous qu'il ne se trouve personne
dans la zone de travail et si quelqu'un s'y approche, arrétez le coupe-
bordure.

Soyez conscient de la direction de décharge du coupe-bordure et ne la
dirigez en direction de toute personne dans les environs. Ne pas diriger la
décharge vers des objets pouvant se briser comme les fenétres, etc.

Ne jamais faire fonctionner le coupe-bordure sans que tous ses écrans et
gardes protecteurs soient en place.

Ne jamais laisser la machine en marche sans surveillance.

Ne travailler que sous un bon éclairage naturel ou artificiel.

Ne pas consommer d'alcool ou de substances hallucinogénes pour prévenir
tout accident avec la machine.

Lors de travail pres de la chaussée, prendre garde aux véhicules en
circulation.

Ne se servir du coupe-bordure qu'aux fins prévues par le fabricant tel que
décrit au présent manuel.

Ne pas faire fonctionner le coupe-bordure s'il est endommagé de toute fagon
que ce soit. Faites toujours réparer les dommages avant de vous en servir.
Portez toujours des lunettes de sécurité ou autre écran oculaire lors de
['utilisation du coupe-bordure.

Portez des vétements appropriés. Ne pas travailler pieds nus ou en
sandales. Portez toujours des souliers fermés et procurant une bonne
emprise au sol. Portez un vétement a manche longues et pantalons longs.
Ne pas travailler en culottes courtes.

Gardez votre concentration et votre regard sur la zone de travail.

Ne vous laissez pas distraire par d'autres sources d'intérét en travaillant.

Ne jamais approcher ses mains ou pieds autour des pieces rotatives.

Avant d'inspecter, nettoyer ou réparer votre coupe-bordure, arréter le moteur
et déconnecter le fil de la bougie et éloignez-le de la bougie pour prévenir tout
démarrage par inadvertance.

Ne vous servez pas du coupe-bordure s'il vibre de facon exagérée. Ceci
serait l'indication d'une piece endommageée. Arrétez le moteur et, en prenant
les précautions requises, verifiez le matériel et effectuez la réparation
requise.

Ne pas utiliser le coupe-bordure sur du gazon mouillé, Ia ou vous pourriez
glisser. Ne jamais courir, travaillez a un pas normal

Arrétez le coupe-bordures pour traverser les entrées gravelées.

3



Utilisation sur des pentes

Les pentes sont le facteur principal de perte de contrdle et d'accidents de
chute pouvant conduire a des blessures graves. Toute pente appelle a
plus de prudence. Sl vous doutez de votre stabilité sur une pente abrupte,
he vous aventurez pas sur celle-ci.

RECOMMANDATION : évoluer d'un coté a l'autre de la pente et non de haut en bas.
RECOMMANDATION : retirer les objets tel que caillous, branches d'arbres, etc.
avant de commencer.

RECOMMANDATION : prendre garde aux dépressions, monticules ou
décompositions organiques. Les hautes herbes peuvent cacher des obstacles.
CONTRE-INDICATION : travailler pres des fossés, remblais ou précipices ou autres
zones a fort risque de perdre pied ou l'équilibre.

CONTRE-INDICATION : travailles sur des pentes abruptes

CONTRE-INDICATION : travailler sur du gazon mouillé pour cause de danger de

glisser. EnfantS

Gardez les enfants hors de la zone de travail et sous la surveillance d'un
autre adulte responsable.

Demeurez alerte et arrétez la machine si des enfants s'introduisent dans la
zone de travail.

Avant de reculer et lorsque vous y procédez, regardez vers le sol derriére
vous au cas d'approche de petits enfants.

Ne jamais laisser d'enfants faire fonctionner cette machine.

Redoublez de prudence a l'approche d'aires hors de vue tel les coins de mur,
derriére les broussailles ou les arbres ou autre objets obstruant la vue.

Entretien

Redoublez de prudents lors de l'utilisation d'essence ou autres carburants.
Ceux-ci sont inflammables et leurs émanations sont explosives.

Ne les conservez que dans des contenants approuves.

Ne jamais retirer le bouchon du réservoir d'essence lorsque le moteur est en
marche.
Laissez refroidir le moteur avant de faire le plein d'essence. Ne pas fumer en
faisant le plein d'essence.

Ne jamais faire le plein d'essence de la machine a l'intérieur.

Ne jamais entreposer la machine ou un contenant d'essence prés d'une
flamme ou source d'étincelles (chauffe-eau au gaz, outils électriques ou
autres).

Ne jamais faire fonctionner la machine dans un lieu clos.

Gardez tous les écrous et boulons serrés et I'équipement en bon état.

Ne jamais désaffecter les dispositifs de sécurité.

Gardez la machine libre de toute accumulation de gazon, de feuilles ou
d'autres deébris. Nettoyez les déversements d'essence et d'huile. - Laissez
refroidir le moteur avant de faire le plein d'essence.

Si vous frappez un obstacle, arrétez et inspectez la machine. Faites les
réparations nécessaires avant de redémarrer.

Ne jamais faire de réglage ou réparation lorsque le moteur est en marche.



La lame rotative de toute tondeuse peut venir en contact avec des objets étrangers pouvant étre projetés
dans les yeux causant de graves blessures. Avant de démarrer et durant le fonctionnement de toute machin

Y

-

r

) de tonte, portez toujours des lunettes de sécurité ou coquilles par dessus vos verres de prescription qui sont
homologuées pour protéger tous les angles d'arrivée de particules.

Z

\

Le fonctionnement de toute tondeuse produit une pression sonore dommageable a I'ouie humaing.

Protection auditive recommandée.
Y,

S

MISE EN GARDE! )
Un accident tragique peut se produire si 'opérateur n'est pas alerte en présence d'enfants. Les nj
et les activités engendrées sont souvent une source d'intérét pour les enfants. N'assumez jamais
enfants demeureront ou vous les avez vus la minute précédente. )

Ne vous servez pas du coupe-bordure s'il vibre de fagon exagérée. Ceci serait l'indication
d'une piéce endommagée. Arrétez le moteur et, en prenant les précautions nécessaires, Vvérifig
dommages et effectuez les réparations requises.

J

AVOID SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH

| + DO NOT OPERATE WHEN CHILDREN OR OTHERS
ARE AROUND. REMOVE OBJECTS THAT COULD
BETHROWN BY THE CUTTING LINES.
| *WEAR SAFETY APPROVED EYE PROTECTION
WHEN OPERATING.
|+ DO NOT SERVICE OR ADJUST CUTTING HEAD OR
OTHER MOVING PARTS UNLESS ENGINE IS
STOPPED AND SPARK PLUG WIRE IS
DISCONNECTED.
* KEEP SAFETY DEVICES, SUCH AS GUARDS AND
DEFLECTORS, IN PLACE AND OPERATING.
* GO ACROSS SLOPES NOT UP AND DOWN.
* LOOK DOWN AND BEHIND BEFORE AND WHILE
MOVING BACKWARDS.
* READ AND FOLLOW OWNER’'S MANUAL.

EMEESO

Décalque Trim-N-Mow
OD65

1)

achine
que les

zles



Contenu de la boite :
e Coupe-bordure

e Sac de pieces
comprenant : Fig. 1 Fig. 2
* Manuel
* Manuel du moteur L
: CO_C]UIlleS d? Desserrer boutons —t -
protection oculaire ==l
« Contenant d'huile Enlever BAN
moteur e "' }
«  Fil de coupe ° N Y/
e Pince-cable —E
Outils requis : Fig. 3 Fig. 4
e« Clé % po (13 mm)
Remettre
boulons, }
vis et joints
1. Enlevez les Boulons, Joints, et Vis papillon des plagues de montage a I'arriere du cadre du coupe-bordures.
(Fig. 1)
2. Puis, desserrez Iégérement les deux boutons en plastique des poignées pour permettre a la section supérieure de I
de pivoter librement. (Fig. 2)
3. Tirez la barre centrale du bloc poignée vers l'arriere du coupe-bordures. Veillez & éviter de pincer ou abimer le cable
contréle. (Fig. 2)
4, Maintenant, réinstallez les boulons, joints et vis papillons de la premiére étape dans les trous supérieurs des plaque

montage de la poignée a I'arriere du coupe-bordures. Ne resserrez pas completement avant d'étre prét a régler la p

Assemblage

pour utilisation ! (Fig. 3)

5. Faites pivoter la poignée supérieure pour I'aligner avec la poignée inférieure (Fig 4). Puis, tirez doucement sur le cél
starter jusqu’a ce gu'il glisse dans le guide-céble puis resserrez les boutons plastique poignée de chaque coté.
6. Maintenant, vous pouvez régler la poignée pour une utilisation confortable en sélectionnant le bon trou des plaques

montage de la poignée (Fig 3), bien resserrer les vis.
Pour un positionnement ergonomique, I'angle et la longueur de la poignée sont réglables.

Réglage de la poignée
6




Préparation pour la premiere utilisation

. Remplissez le carter du moteur d'huile. Un 200z. contenant d'huile est fourni avec cette
machine. Une nouvelle unité nécessite 18-200z. NE PAS EXCEDER LE NIVEAU REQUIS.

«  Remplissez le réservoir a essence. LE REMPLISSAGE DOIT ETRE FAIT A L'EXTERIEUR
OU DANS UN ENDROIT BIEN AERE.

. Confirmez que l'installation du fil est conforme au schéma apposé juste au-dessus la téte de
coupe.

. Reportez-vous au manuel du fabricant de moteur pour les spécifications d'huile et de carburar

Utilisation
Important! Pour assurer un bon fonctionnement, nettoyez régulierement le
moteur et le coupe-bordure. Retirez toute accumulation de paillettes sur le
dessus du moteur.

Démarrez le coupe-bordures :

1. Saisissez la pince de contrble contre la poignée et maintenir. La téte du coupe-bordure se
mettra a tourner lorsque le moteur démarrera.

2. Saisissez le cable moteur et tirer doucement jusqu’a sentir une résistance, puis tirer rapidemer
d’'un mouvement du bras. Répétez jusqu’a ce que le moteur démarre.

3. Pour arréter le moteur, relachez la pince de contrdle.

Important ! Pour un fonctionnement sans risque, assurez-vous gue tout débris soit orienté loin
de vous et de toute personne.

Conseils pour coupe-bordure

. Ne pas soulever la téte du coupe-bordure lors du travail. Laissez-la reposer Iégérement
contre le sol.
. Gardez un ceil sur la longueur du fil de coupe. Lorsque celui-ci devient plus court son

efficacité est réduite et il sera plus long de faire une bonne coupe. Au besoin, replacer
le fil a une bonne longueur (se référer a Installation du fil de coupe).

. Ne pas utiliser sur gazon mouillé.
. Pour le travail en pente, redoublez de prudence.
. Gardez le fil a une longueur adéquate. Un fil trop long causera une coupe inégale et

le calage du moteur.

Dépannage

. Si le moteur ne démarre pas, retirez le filtre a air pour inspection et vous
assurer qu'il est propre, ainsi que carburateur.



Installation du fil de coupe

Important! Gardez le fil a une longueur adéquate. Un fil trop long causera un fonctionnement
erratique et le calage du moteur.

N° de piece de fil pré-dimension?8618

» Repliez le fil de coupe en deux de facon lache.

« Insérez ligne a travers les trous inférieurs du disque (Etape 1).

« Ramener les extrémités autour et a travers la fente dans la bride de disque (Etape 2).
« Tirez les bouts pour serrer le fil (Etape 3).

Direction des débris

8



Entretien du coupe-bordure

Assurez-vous que votre coupe-bordure est en bonne condition de marche en suivant les directives
ci-dessous en téte.

Garder le coupe-bordure en bon état de marche et tous les écrans et gardes en place. NE PAS
faire fonctionner le coupe-bordure si l'un ou l'autre des écrans ou gardes est absent.

Vérifiez le serrage de tous les écrous et boulons pour conserver 1'équipement dans un état de
marche sécuritaire. Faites les réglages requis.

Gardez le moteur libre de paillettes d'herbe, de feuilles ou d'excés de graisse pour prévenir
tout danger d'incendie.

NE PAS faire fonctionner le coupe-bordure si son silencieux est endommagé ou absent. NE
PAS modifier le systéme d'échappement, ceci pourrait créer un risque d'incendie.

NE PAS faire fonctionner le moteur si le filtre ou le couvercle au-dessus du carburateur est
absent. Le retrait des ces pieces pourrait créer un danger d'incendie.

ARRETER le moteur, débrancher la bougie et laisser refroidir le moteur avant de faire tout
réglage ou réparation du coupe-bordure.

Manipulez I'essence avec précautions. NE PAS fumer ou utiliser de chalumeau ou outils
pouvant créer des étincelles prés du contenant/réservoir d'essence. - N'utilisez que des
contenants approuveés. Ne jamais faire fonctionner un coupe-bordure dans un endroit sans
aération adéquate tel un garage ou édifice d'entretien.

Ne retirer le bouchon du réservoir que pour le remplissage. Assurez-vous de nettoyer tout
déversement d'essence.

Ne pas faire fonctionner le moteur a un régime excessif ou changer le réglage du gouverneur
de vitesse, ceci pourrait conduire a un bris mécanique ou des blessures graves.

Ne jamais entreposer le coupe-gazon avec de l'essence dans le réservoir a l'intérieur d'un
édifice ou la possibilité d'émanations pourraient atteindre un pilote de brileur a gaz allumé ou
une source d'étincelles. - Laissez toujours refroidir le moteur avant de la remiser.

CHAUD — LAISSER REFROIDIR LE MOTEUR AVANT LE REMPLISSAGE

ﬂ NE JAMAIS FAIRE LE PLEIN D'ESSENCE LORSQUE LE MOTEUR EST

FIL DE BOUGIE AVANT DE FAIRE TOUT REGLAGE OU ENTRETIEN

ﬁ AVERTISSEMENT — TOUJOURS ARRETER LE MOTEUR ET DECONNECTER LE

Moteur

Se référer au manuel d'entretien du moteur fourni avec la machine.

Courroie

Vérifiez l'usure de la courroie de temps a autre. Une courroie usée devrait étre remplacée.

Remplacement de la courroie

Retirez le couvercle de la courroie.

Dégager la courroie de la poulie de tension.

Retirer les trois boulons du moteur et soulever le moteur.

Retirez la courroie usée.

Installez la courroie sur la poulie frontale.

Bas moteur et remplacer les trois boulons du moteur.

Installez la courroie autour de la poulie du moteur.

Assurez-vous que la courroie est correctement insérée dans les rainures de poulies.
Engager la poulie de tension.

Replacez le couvercle de la courroie.




Trim-N-Mow

Voir les

page 11
No d'article |No de piece Description No d'article |No de piéce Description
1 S.0. Moteur Briggs & Stratton 18 10397 Tringlerie de poignée
2 NB253 Boulon & bride striée 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 19 19561 De saisie de poignée
3 NB170 Ecrou a bride striée 5/16-18 20 10578* Section supérieure de la poignée
4 2063 Poulie motrice 21 NB587 Boulon de carrosserie 5/16-18 X 2
5 20258 Disque - Inertie,.5 X @6.875 22 10399* Section inférieure de la poignée
6 NB607 Rondelle Bellville SP 23 NB596 Boulon a téte bridée 5/16-18 X 3/4
7 NB167N Boulon - HHC 3/8-24 X 1 1/2 24 2026* Capot arriere
8 2019 Garde-courroie 25 2002K Roue
9 19135 Clipser de panneau 26 NB132 Boulon -1/2-13 X 4
10 2046 Boulon a oeil; 5/ 16-18 x 2 3/4 27 20259* Support - Poignée
11 2034B Cable de tringle de présence d'opérateur 28 2005* Support supérieur du moteur
12 2051 Clip pour le céble 29 NB281 Ecrou - Nyloc 1/2-13
13 2030 Bouton de plastique noir 30 NB555 Rondelle plate inox. 1/2
14 NB275 Rondelle plate SAE 5/16 31 NB118 Ecrou de blocage, 1/2-13
15 26X249 Vis - .312-18 X .75 32 19113 Courroie - 59 po (150 cm)
16 20260 Ecrou papillon 5/16-18 33 2006* Support inférieur du moteur
17 NB159 Rondelle verrouill 5/16 34 2027 Ecran de caoutchouc

Lors de la commande de pieces de rechange

* CODE DE PEINTURE A UTILISER : TK=NOIR TEXTURE

10




Assemblage de téte coupe-bordure du Trim-N-Mow

@

@

©,

@

®

©

@

©),

D)
©
2; No d'article No de piéce Description

@ 1 NB595 Ecrou - bloguant des deux cotés 5/8-11
2 2049 Poulie : diam. 4,5 po (114 cm)
3 NB149 Rondelle : 5/8 X 1
4 B285/8 Palier

®
5 19110* Téte du montage
6 18846 Arbre de lame
7 NB586 Ecrou - bloquant hexagonal 5/8-11

O 8 20262 Disque - soudé au fuseau
9 NB598 Ecrou - bride striée, 5/8-11
10 2035 Rouleau - fileté

@ 11 NB181 Ecrou - Nyloc 5/16-18
12 20238 Ressort
13 NB107 Boulon - 3/8-16 X1 1/2
14 19107 Poulie
15 NB280 Ecrou - 3/8-16
16 NB501 Boulon - 5/16"-18 X 1
17 NB579 Rondelle fendue, 5/16 X 1 1/4
18 191171* Support de la Poulie
19 16823 Bushing
20 NB253 Boulon - 5/16"-18 X 1 1/4
21 2042 Garde-fil
22 26x249 Vis - .312-18 X..75

Lors de la commande de pieces de rechange
* CODE DE PEINTURE A UTILISER : TK=NOIR TEXTURE 11




Visit us at www.swisherinc.com - Visitenos en www.swisherinc.com - Rendez-nous visite a : www.swisherinc.com

ISWISHER)

OWNER'’S
MANUAL

MANUAL DEL
PROPIETARIO

MANUEL DU
PROPRIETAIRE

Model Number
Numero del modelo
Numéro de modele

ST67522BS
ST67522E-TSC

Each trimmer has its own model number. Each engine has its own model number. The modg
number for the trimmer will be found on the left hand side of the motor base. The model numi
the engine will be found on the top of the blower fan housing. All timmer parts listed herein m
ordered directly from Swisher or your nearest Swisher dealer. All engine parts may be ordere
the nearest dealer of the engine supplied with your mower.

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, PLEASE HAVE THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION AVAILABLE:
* PRODUCT — TRIMMER
* SERIAL NUMBER -
* MODEL NUMBER -
* ENGINE MODEL NUMBER -
TYPE -
* PART NUMBER WITH PAINT CODE
* PART DESCRIPTION

Cada orilladora tiene su propio numero de modelo. Cada motor tiene su propio nimero de mo

|
er

2\
 fr

de

numero de modelo de la orilladora se encuentra en el lado izquierdo de la base del motor. EI far

de modelo del motor se encuentra en la parte superior de la caja del ventilador soplador. Tod
piezas de la orilladora listadas aqui se pueden ordenar directamente a Swisher o al distribuidd
Swisher mas cercano. Todas las piezas del motor suministrado con su podadora se pueden
distribuidor del motor mas cercano.

CUANDO ORDENE LAS PIEZAS, POR FAVOR
TENGA DISPONIBLE LA SIGUIENTE INFORMACION:
* PRODUCTO-ORILLADORA
* NUMERO DE SERIE-
* NUMERO DEL MODELO-
* NUMERO DE MODELO DEL MOTOR-
TIPO -
* NUMERO DE LA PIEZA CON CODIGO DE LA PINTURA
* DESCRPCION DE LA PIEZA

Chaque coupe-bordure est identifié de son propre numéro de modéle/série. Chaque moteur e

St

identifié de son propre numéro de modele/série. Le numéro de série des coupes-bordure se tfou

le coté gauche du support du moteur. Le numéro de série des moteurs se trouve sur le dessu
cage du ventilateur. Toutes les piéces énumérées dans le présent manuel peuvent étre comm
directement chez Swisher ou chez le dépositaire le plus rapproché. Toutes les piéces de motg
peuvent étre commandées chez les dépositaires du moteur dont votre machine est équipée.

POUR COMMANDER DES PIECES, VEUILLEZ S.V.P.
FOURNIR L'INFORMATION SUIVANTE :
* EQUIPEMENT — COUPE-BORDURE
* NUMERO DE SERIE -
* NUMERO DE MODELE -
* NUMERO DE MODELE DU MOTEUR -
TYPE -
* NUMERO DE PIECE AVEC CODE DE PEINTURE
DESCRIPTION DE LA PIECE

*

Xo|
an
ur

TELEPHONE - 1-800-222-8183 TELEFONO - 1-800-222-8183

FAX - 1-660-747-8650

FAX - 1-660-747-8650

SWISHER ACQUISITION INC.
1602 CORPORATE DRIVE
WARRENSBURG, MO 64093

TELEPHONE - 1-800-222-8183
TELECOPIEUR - 1-660-747-8650



	Cover

	Warranty

	Safety Precautions 1

	Safety Precautions 2

	Safety Precautions 3 
	Safety Decals

	Assembly

	Operation
	Trimmer Line Installation
	Maintenance

	Trim-N-Mow Assembly Detail

	Trim-N-Mow Head Detail

	Ordering Information




